

No. 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her capacity as Executor
of the estate of THEA CLARA SPYER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF FORMER FEDERAL
ELECTION COMMISSION OFFICIALS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT EDITH
SCHLAIN WINDSOR ON THE MERITS**

TREVOR POTTER
(Counsel of Record)
JOSEPH M. BIRKENSTOCK
BRYSON B. MORGAN
MATTHEW T. SANDERSON
CAPLIN & DRYSDALE, CHARTERED
1 Thomas Circle, N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 862-5092
tpotter@capdale.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. DOMA Legally Precludes Married Gays and Lesbians from Political Expression and Association Opportunities Available to Other Married Individuals	3
A. Federal Candidates in Same-Sex Marriages May Not Fund Their Campaigns from Personal Resources That Are Accessible to Other Married Candidates	3
B. Individuals in Same-Sex Marriages May Not Attend Certain Political Meetings or Interact with Certain Political Groups That Are Open to Other Married Individuals	6
II. DOMA’s Impact on Political Expression and Association Informs This Court’s Judgments on Applying Heightened Scrutiny and on Exercising Jurisdiction	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 4, 6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	2
 STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 7	2
2 U.S.C. § 431	4, 5
2 U.S.C. § 441a	4
2 U.S.C. § 441b	7
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3	1
 REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 100.33	4, 5
11 C.F.R. § 100.52	4, 5
11 C.F.R. § 100.82	4, 5
11 C.F.R. § 100.83	4, 5
11 C.F.R. § 100.142	4, 5
11 C.F.R. § 110.1	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
11 C.F.R. § 110.10	4
11 C.F.R. § 110.11	4
11 C.F.R. § 114.1	7
11 C.F.R. § 113.2	3
11 C.F.R. § 114.3	7
11 C.F.R. § 114.5	7
48 Fed. Reg. 19,019 (Apr. 27, 1983).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
117 Cong. Rec. 43,387 (1971).....	7
FEC, Campaign Guide for Corporations and Labor Unions (2007)	7
FEC, 2012 Candidate Summary.....	7
FEC Advisory Op. 1983-48 (Sept. 14, 1984).....	7
FEC Advisory Op. 1990-18 (Oct. 5, 1990)	7
FEC Advisory Op. 1991-10 (Apr. 12, 1991).....	5
William B. Stoebuck & Dale A. Whitman, <i>The Law of Property</i> (3d ed. 2000)	4
